C.M.S.

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLEAR

2015 OCT -8 PM 4: 05

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No.

proved	as	10 1	DRAF	,
		City	Attorney's Offi	 ce

INTR	ODUCED I	BY CC	DUNCIL P	RES	IDENT LY	NETTE G	BSON N	MCELHANE	ΞY
								_	
	RESOLUT	ION A	APPOINTI	NG	COUNCIL	_MEMBER	ABEL	GUILLEN	AS

THE CITY OF OAKLAND'S VOTING DELEGATE AND COUNCIL PRESIDENT LYNETTE GIBSON MCELHANEY AS THE CITY OF OAKLAND'S ALTERNATE VOTING DELEGATE TO THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES' 2015 ANNUAL BUSINESS MEETING, TAKING PLACE IN NASHVILLE ON NOVEMBER 7, 2015

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland is a Member City of the National League of Cities; and

WHEREAS, the Rules for Conduct of the National League of Cities, Section 4.2 states: "Designation and Certification of Voting Delegates and Alternates – Prior to the Annual Business Meeting, each member city shall designate 1 voting delegate and may designate 1 first alternate and one second alternate to case the city's vote or votes at the Annual Business Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Council's Rules of Procedure (Resolution, No 82580 C.M.S.) state that "the President of the Council shall recommend appointments to regional and local boards and agencies, as appropriate, subject to confirmation by the Council"; and

WHEREAS, the Council President wishes to appoint Councilmember Abel Guillen as the City of Oakland's Voting Delegate and Council President Lynette Gibson McElhaney as the Alternate Voting Delegate to the National League of Cities' Congressional City Conference 2015; and now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That Councilmember Abel Guillen is hereby appointed as the City of Oakland's Voting Delegate for the National League of Cities 2015 Annual Business Meeting; and

**RESOLVED:** That Council President Lynette Gibson McElhaney is hereby appointed as the City of Oakland's Alternate Voting Delegate for the National League of Cities 2015 Annual Business Meeting.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA. PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES -BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID AND PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY

NOES -

ABSENT – ABSTENTION –

ATTEST:\_\_\_\_\_

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the
City of Oakland, California